#### 502078110 09/28/2012

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Kalyana Sundram	05/20/2009
Ravigadevi Sambanthamurthi	05/20/2009
Yew Ai Tan	05/20/2009

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Malaysian Palm Oil Board	
Street Address:	No. 6, Persiaran Institusi, Bandar Baru Bangi	
City:	Selangor, Kajang	
State/Country:	MALAYSIA	
Postal Code: 43000		

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13285731

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6178327000

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 617-988-3584

Email: phenders@foleyhoag.com Correspondent Name: Patricia L. Henderson Address Line 1: 155 Seaport Blvd.

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02210-2600

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BUG-023.02
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Patricia L. Henderson

### Total Attachments: 4

source=BUG-023.01 Executed Assignment by Inventors to Malaysian Palm Oil#page1.tif source=BUG-023.01 Executed Assignment by Inventors to Malaysian Palm Oil#page2.tif source=BUG-023.01 Executed Assignment by Inventors to Malaysian Palm Oil#page3.tif

source=BUG-023.01 Executed Assignment by Inventors to Malaysian Palm Oil#page4.tif

**PATENT** REEL: 029042 FRAME: 0901

### ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTORS

WHEREAS we, Kalyana Sundram of 32 SS1/11A Kampung Tunku, Petaling Jaya, Selangor D.E., MALAYSIA 47300; Ravigadevi Sumbanthamurthi of 13, Jalan 17/33, Petaling Jaya, Selangor, MALAYSIA 46400, and Yew Ai Tan of 15, Jalan Serai Wangi, Taman Cheras, Kuala Lumpur, MALAYSIA 56100 (hereinafter referred to as Assignors), have developed certain inventions described in a patent entitled METHODS FOR THE TREATMENT OR PREVENTION OF DIABETES MELLITUS AND OTHER METABOLIC IMBALANCES, having U.S. Patent Application No. 12/080,361; filed April 2, 2008, and having full right to convey our entire right, title and interest, both legal and equitable, in and to said inventions, free from all prior assignments, agreements, licenses, mortgages, security interests, or other encumbrances whatsoever; and

WHEREAS, Malaysian Palm Oil Board, a corporation having its principle place of business at No. 6, Persiaran Institusi, Bandar Baru Bangi, Selangor, Kajang, MALAYSIA 43000 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and any and all patents to be obtained therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, in valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by the undersigned, the undersigned do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, their entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to said invention or inventions, as described in the aforesaid application, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesaid application; and in and to any applications to which the aforesaid application claims priority; and in and to any application filed in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file said foreign applications and claim priority under the provisions of any international convention or treaty; also the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to any and all patents or reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said invention or inventions and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitute applications which may be filed upon said invention or inventions in this or any foreign country; and the undersigned hereby authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said Assignee or its successors and assigns.

-1-

B3512997v1

PATENT REEL: 029042 FRAME: 0902 The undersigned further agree, without any further payment or compensation by said Assignee or its successors and assigns, to communicate to said Assignee, its representatives or agents or its successors and assigns, any facts relating to said invention or inventions including evidence for interference purposes or for other legal proceedings whenever requested; testify in any interference or other legal proceedings, whenever requested; execute and deliver, on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective; and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors or assigns and nominees to secure, obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention or inventions in this or any foreign country.

<sub>Date:</sub>	May 2009	Kalyana Sundram	
Date.			
On this 25	day of MAY	, 2009 , before me	
personally came	Kalyana Sundram	, to me known to be the individual	
described in and wh of the same.	o executed the foregoing instri	ument, and acknowledged execution	
		ani Giwa	
		Witness signature	

MUAHAMAD SANUKU SAKUSAU/ Witness Name (please print)

MUAHAMAD SANURI SARUAN Derector, Finance and Human Resource

Date: 20	M. May	2009		
On this	ao	Ame of	MAY	Ravigadevi Sambanilhamidithi , 2009 , before me
personally	······	day of Ravioade	***************************************	i , to me known to be the individual
of the sam		, cacculou (III		ent, and acknowledged execution  According to the state of the state o
			<b>y</b> y:	itness (jenature)
				SAKINAN CHE EMBI Head Corporate Implementation & Consultancy Unit
			$\overline{\mathbf{w}}$	NEW CONTROL (New York)

Date: 26th May 2009

Yew Ai Tan

On this 26 day of May . 2009 before me personally came Yew Ai Tan , to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.

Witness signature

43000 Kajang, Selangor Carul Cheen

سائد

83512997v1

PATENT REEL: 029042 FRAME: 0905